
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition for Early 
Termination of Probation of: 

OSCAR J. KRINSK.Y 
6002 Lido Lane 
Long Beach, CA 90803 

Petitioner. 

OAH No. N2005040360 

DECISION 

This nlatter was heard on April 28, 2005, before a quorum of the Board of Phannacy, 
Depart111ent of COnSU111er Affairs, State of Califo111ia (Board), Stanley Goldenberg, President, 
presiding, in SaCra111ento, California. Catherine B. Frink, Adnlinistrative Law Judge, Office 
of Adnlinistrative Hearings, State of California, sat with the Board 

Joshua A. Roonl, Deputy Attorney General, appeared pursuant to Govenlnlent Code 
section 11522. 

Oscar 1. Krinsky (petitioner) was present and represented hhnself. 

Board nlember J OIUl Tilley was not present and did not participate in the deliberations 
in this nlatter. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. The Board issued Original Phanllacist License No. RPH 21664 to petitioner on 
July 22,1960. 

2. On October 16, 1979, the Board issued Original Phanl1acy Pennit No. PHY 
20927 to petitioner and Harrie KTinsky to do business as Leader Drug. Petitioner served as 
the phalTIlacist-in-charge beginning on August 1, 1995. 
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3. Effective March 26,2003, In Case No. 2460, the Board revoked petitioner's 
phannacy pennit and phan11acist license pursuant to a Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary 
Order (Stipulation), signed by petitioner on Decen1ber 23, 2002. Petitioner decided not to 
contest the Accusation in Case No. 2460, as an1ended on July 15, 2002, and acknowledged 
there was a sufficient basis for discipline of both licenses. The Board's disciplinary action, 
pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4301, on the grounds of unprofessional 
conduct, was based upon allegations that three inspections in July and November 2000 found 
unclean shelves and expired drugs; petitioner refused to produce inventory records in 
response to a March 2001 request; petitioner failed to maintain accurate drug inventories, and 
had shortages and overages of several thousand doses of controlled substances and dangerous 
drugs, including Tylenol #3, Tylenol #4, En1pirin #4, Vicodin, Vicodin ES, and Phenergan 
with Codeine; petitioner dispensed an albuterol inhaler with a label for dispensing in 
Noven1ber 2000, despite a n1anufacturet's expiration date of July 2000; in April and May 
2000, petitioner filled prescriptions for three prescribers that were ilTegular and/or uncertain, 
and failed to contact or verify the prescriber; between Decen1ber 1999 and March 2001, over 
600 of 3,794 prescriptions audited had discrepancies or irregularities, and were not 
confirn1ed or verified with the prescriber(s); petitioner filled telephone/transfer refill 
prescriptions without docun1entation; petitioner filled prescriptions for controlled substances, 
including Tylenol #3 and/or Vicodin ES without requiring infonnation such as patient nan1e, 
quantity, or fill date; petitioner refilled a foreign prescription without appropriate 
doculnentation; and petitioner engaged in clearly excessive fun1ishing of controlled 
substances. 

The revocation of petitioner's phannacy pennit was stayed for 90 days so that 
petitioner could sell the business. Revocation of petitioner's pharn1acist license was stayed, 
and petitioner was placed on probation for three (3) years, subject to various telTI1S and 
conditions, including an actual suspension of 90 days; cOlnpliance with standard terms and 
conditions; and payment of $10,000 in costs. Petitioner has con1plied with the payn1ent . 
schedule set forth in the Stipulation, but still owes $2,666.74 in unpaid costs. Petitioner is 
scheduled to con1plete probation on March 26, 2006, provided all tern1S and conditions are 
n1et. 

4. On Septen1ber 8, 2004, petitioner signed a Petition for Early Tern1ination of 
Probation (Petition) which was received by the Board on Septen1ber 13, 2004. By letter 
dated Septen1ber 14, 2004, the Petition was retullled to petitioner, because he was not 
eligible to apply for early tern1ination of probation until March 26, 2005. Petitioner 
resubnutted the Petition and supporting docun1ents on February 9, 2005, so that the n1atter 
could be considered by the Board at its May 2005 Ineeting. 

5. Conditions 15 and 16 of petitioner's probation state: 

15. Tolling of Probation. Should [petitioner], regardless of 
residency, for any reason cease practicing phannacy for a nunimum of 
8 hours per calendar n10nth in California, [petitioner] n1ust notify the 
Board in writing within 10 days of cessation of the practice of 
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pharmacy or the resun1ption of the practice ofphatTI1acy. Such periods 
of time shall not apply to the reduction of the probation period. It is a 
violation of probation for [petitioner's] probation to relnain tolled 
pursuant to the provisions of this condition for a period exceeding three 
years. 

"Cessation of practice" n1eans any period oftin1e exceeding 30 
days in which [petitioner] is not engaged in the practice of 
pharmacy as defined in Section 4052 of the Business and 
Professions Code. 

16. Violation of Probation. If [petitioner] violates 
probation in any respect, the Board, after giving [petitioner] notice and 
an opportunity to be heard, n1ay revoke probation and carry out the 
disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation 
or an accusation is filed against [petitioner] during probation, or if the 
Board requests the Office of the Atton1ey General file a petition to 
revoke probation or an accusation, the Board shall have continuing 
jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the 
petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

If [petitioner] has not con1plied with any te1TI1 or condition of 
probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over 
[petitioner], and probation shall auton1atically be extended until al 
terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other 
action as deen1ed appropriate to treat the failure to con1ply as a 
violation of probation, to ten11inate probation, and to in1pose the 
penalty which was stayed. 

6. Petitioner is ahnost 71 years old. During the time that petitioner has been on 
probation, he has undergone an angioplasty, followed by heart bypass surgery. Petitioner's 
wife has had cataract surgery and a lun1pectolny for breast cancer. Petitioner has applied to 
work as a pharmacist for "chain" phannacies, rather than a small, independent pharmacy, 
because he did not want to have to explain his probationary status to an independent 
pharn1acist. In the two years since the comn1encement of his probation, petitioner's only 
emploYlnent was with Ralph's Pharmacy. Petitioner underwent three days of training and 
worked three 8-hour days. Ralph's required petitioner to work at least three days per week. 
Petitioner felt he was not physically able to work three days weekly, because he could not 
stand for the entire 8-hour shift. He has not had any other en1ployn1ent during his two years 
of probation. He clain1ed that he was unable to find inte1TInttent work. He contacted a 
phan11acist placen1ent service, but was unwilling to work on short notice or on weekends. 
Petitioner "wants to work Tuesdays or Thursdays," and not for a full day. 

7. Petitioner understands that it is a requiren1ent of his probation that he work at 
least eight hours per n10nth. Petitioner is aware of the fact that his failure to work the 
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minin1um nUlnber of monthly hours "tolls" his probation, and extends the titne on probation. 
He further understands that the Board could eventually file a Petition to Revoke Probation 
for his failure to comply with the tern1S of probation. 

8. Petitioner expects that, over the course of the next year or so, he will need to 
have both knees replaced, in two separate surgeries. 

9. Petitioner continues to receive and read professional journals and literature. 
He completed 32 hours of approved continuing education in phannacy between August 2003 
and September 2004. He subinitted letters of support from four pharmacists, only one of 
who In was fan1iliar with the specific allegations of petitioner's underlying disciplinary 
action. Petitioner also submitted three letters of support froin n1en1bers of the conu11.unity. 

10. Petitioner has been in the phannacy profession for 40 years. At one tin1e, 
petitioner owned and operated as n1any as four pharn1acies. 

11. Petitioner seeks early ten1unation of probation because he wishes to work part
tin1e for an independent pharmacy, and he would like to apply for a job "without bringing 
any shadows with me." He is emban·assed by the Board's disciplinary action against his 
license and wants "closure." He believes his probieins with non-colnpliance with the 
pharmacy laws stenm1ed fron1 the stress of owning a pharn1acy, and his heart troubles. He 
feels his stress is substantially reduced, now that he is no longer operating a pharn1acy. 

12. Petitioner has not provided con1pelling evidence to justify the early 
termination of his probation. He has not made a diligent effort to con1ply with the condition 
of probation requiring that he work a nunitnun1 of eight hours per n10nth. While petitioner is 
in con1pliance with the telTI1 of probation that requires hin1 to rein1burse the Board for its 
costs of investigation and prosecution in monthly installn1ents, petitioner had not cOll1pleted 
the payn1ent of the $10,000 in costs as of the date of hearing. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. The Board's Petition for Early Tennination of Probation, fonn I7R-3 (Rev. 
9/99) states in part: 

Early release fron1 probation will be provided only in exceptional 
circumstances, such as when the board determines that the probationary 
terms imposed have been excessive, considering both the violation of 
law charged and the suppoliing evidence, or when there is substantive 
evidence that there is no more need for probationary supervision. As a 
rule, no early ternunation will be granted unless the probationer has at 
all tin1es been in compliance with the terms of probation. 
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2. In petitioning for early tennination of probation, petitioner is essentially 
asking the Board to excuse his non-con1pliance with the minin1UlTI work requiren1ent and the 
full payment of costs which are part of the stipulated order of probation (Findings 6, 7, and 
12). If petitioner is unable to con1ply with the tenns of probation for health reasons, then he 
should discuss his situation with his probation lTIonitor, and possibly seek modification of the 
conditions of probation. If petitioner is not able to work, he may be able to place his license 
in inactive status. However, petitioner cannot simply ignore the minimun1 work requiren1ent 
of his probation. Good cause was not established to terminate petitioner's probation at this 
tin1e. 

ORDER 

The petition of Oscar J. I(rinsky for early tennination of probation is DENIED. 

This decision shall becon1e effective on June 30, 2005 

Dated: ,Tllne 30, 2005 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
/,•..-r:" 7 

~~:::=-;'~:' / ~....By:~/- 1'/ ~ " 

STANLEY 'OLDENB-EtZG 
President 
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BILL LOCK.YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

CHRISTOPHER J. RUIZ, State Bar No. 165017 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2535 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LEADER DRUG 
152 Pine Avenue 
Long Beach, California 90802 
OSCAR J. KRINSKY 

Phannacist-in-Charge 
Phannacy Pennit No. PRY 20927 

OSCAR J. KRINSKY 
6002 Lido Lane 
Long Beach, California 90803 
Phannacist License No. RPH 21664 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2460 

OAR No. L-2002060673 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the 

above-entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Phannacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs. She brought this action solely in her 

official capacity and is represented in this matter by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State 

of California, by Christopher J. Ruiz, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Respondent Leader Drug (Respondent Leader) and Respondent Oscar 

Krinsky (Respondent Krinsky) are represented in this proceeding by attorney Ronald S. Marks, 

Esq., whose address is Trillium Tower East #1550,6320 Canoga Ave., Woodland Hills, CA 
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3. On or about October 16, 1979, the Board issued Original Pharmacy Permit 

Number PRY 20927 to Respondent Krinsky and Rarrie Krinsky to do business as Leader Drug. 

Respondent Krinsky has been the pharmacist-in-charge since August 1, 1995. 

4. On or about July 22, 1960, the Board issued Original Phannacist License 

Nutnber RPH 21664 to Respondent Krinsky. 

JURISDICTION 

5. Accusation No. 2460 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending 

against Respondent Leader and Respondent Krinsky (Respondents). The Accusation and all 

other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondents on April 11, 2002. 

Thereafter, a First Amended Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were 

properly served on Respondents on August 5,2002. Respondents timely filed a Notice of 

Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of the First Amended Accusation No. 2460 is 

attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understand the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation No. 2460. Respondents 

have also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the effects of this 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including 

the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to 

be represented by counsel at their own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the 

witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the right 

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of 

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

rights accorded by the California Adtninistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up 

each and every right set forth above. 
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CULP ABILITY 


9. Respondents understand and agree that the charges and allegations in First 

Amended Accusation No. 2460, ifproven at a hearing, constitute cause for discipline. 

10. For the purpose of resolving the First Amended Accusation without the expense 

and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a hearing, Complainant could 

establish a factual basis for the charges in the First Amended Accusation, and that Respondents 

hereby give up their right to contest those charges. 

11. Respondents agree that the Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 20927 and 

Pharmacist License RPH 21664 are subject to discipline and they agree to be bound by the 

Board's imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

CIRCUMSTANCES IN MITIGATION 

12. 	 Respondents have never been the subject of any prior disciplinary action. 

RESERVATION 

13. The admissions made by Respondents herein are only for the purposes of 

this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board or other professional licensing 

agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other critninal or civil proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

14. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondents 

understand and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate 

directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or 

participation by Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipUlation, Respondents 

understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the 

stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt tIns 

stipUlation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of 

no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between 

the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this 

matter. 
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15. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same 

force and effect as the originals. 

16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Phannacy Pernlit NUlnber PRY 20927 

issued to Respondent Leader is hereby revoked. The revocation is stayed for ninety (90) days 

from the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Original Pharmacist License NUlnber 

RPH 21664 issued to Respondent Krinsky is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and 

Respondent Krinsky is placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and 

conditions. 

1. Actual Suspension - Pharmacist. Original Pharmacist License Number 

RPH 21664 issued to Respondent Krinsky is suspended from the practice of pharmacy for ninety 

(90) days beginning on the effective date of this decision. 

During suspension, Respondent Krinsky shall not enter any phannacy area or 

any portion of the licensed premises of a wholesaler, medical device retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous 

drugs, controlled substances or legend drugs are maintained. Respondent shall not practice 

phannacy nor do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, 

compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, administer, 

or be a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, 

manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs or controlled substances of dangerous drugs 

or controlled substances. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of 

pharmacy. 

2. Obey All Laws. Respondent Krinsky shall obey all state and federal 
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laws and regulations substantially related to or governing the practice ofphannacy. 

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the Board, in 

writing, within 72 hours of such occurrence: 

• 	 an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of 

the Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws 

• 	 a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal criminal proceeding 

to any criminal complaint, information or indictment 

• 	 a conviction of any crime 

• 	 discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state and federal 

agency which involves Respondent's license or which is related to the practice 

ofpharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or billing 

or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

4. Reporting to the Board. Respondent Krinsky shall report to the Board 

quarterly. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent 

shall state under penalty ofpeljury whether there has been compliance with all the terms and 

conditions ofprobation. If the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall 

be extended automatically until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the 

Board. 

5. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

Respondent Krinsky shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at 

various intervals at a location to be determined by the Board. Failure to appear for a 

scheduled interview without prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 
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6. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent Krinsky shall cooperate 

with the Board's inspectional program and in the Board's monitoring and investigation of 

Respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions ofhis probation. Failure to comply 

shall be considered a violation of probation. 

7. Continuing Education. Respondent Krinsky shall provide evidence of 

efforts to maintain slall and knowledge as a pharmacist as directed by the Board. 

8. Notice to Employers. Respondent Krinsky shall notify all present and 

prospective employers of the decision in case number 2460 and the terms, conditions and 

restrictions imposed on Respondent by the decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of 

this decision, and within 15 days ofRespondent undertaking new employment, Respondent 

shall cause his direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge andlor owner to report to the Board in 

writing acknowledging the employer has read the decision in case number 2460. 

If Respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, Respondent lnust notify the direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, andlor owner at 

every pharmacy of the and terms conditions of the decision in case number 2460 in advance of 

the Respondent cOlnlnencing work at each phatmacy. 

"Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, part-

time, telnporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist, whether the 

Respondent is considered an employee or independent contractor. 

9. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-

Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent Krinsky shall not supervise any 

intern pharmacist or perform any of the duties of a preceptor, nor shall Respondent be the 

pharmacist-in-charge of any entity licensed by the Board unless otherwise specified in this 

order. 

10. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent shall pay to the Board 

its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $10,000.00. Respondent shall 

make said payments as follows: 
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Respondent Krinsky will make ·t+l~ t29) payments of three hundred thirty-

three dollars and thirty three cents ($333.33) and (1) payment of three hundred thirty-three 

dollars and forty-three cents ($333.43) begilming within thirty (30) days of the effective date 

of the Decision and Order and payable every month thereafter. 

The filing of bankruptcy by Respondent Krinsky shall not relieve 

Respondent Krinsky of his responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and 

prosecution. 

11. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent Krinsky shall pay the costs 

associated with probation monitoring as determined by the Board each and every year of 

probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year ofprobation. 

Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of probation. 

12. Status of License. Respondent Krinsky shall, at all times while on 

probation, maintain an active current license with the Board, including any period during 

which suspension or probation is tolled. 

IfRespondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or otherwise, 

upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and 

conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

13. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the 

effective date of this decision, should Respondent Krinsky cease practice due to retirement or 

health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent 

may tender his license to the Board for surrender. The Board shall have the discretion 

whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and 

reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, Respondent will no 

longer be subj ect to the terms and conditions ofprobation. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish his pocket 

license to the Board within 10 days of notification by the Board that the surrender is accepted. 

Respondent may not reapply for any license from the Board for three years from the effective 

date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought 
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as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board. 

14. Notification of Employment/Mailing Address Change. 

Respondent Krinsky shall notify the Board in writing within 10 days of any change of 

emploYluent. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the 

new employer, supervisor or owner and work schedule ifknown. Respondent shall notify the 

Board in writing within 10 days of a change in name, mailing address or phone number. 

15. Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent Krinsky, regardless of 

residency, for any reason cease practicing pharmacy for a minimum of 8 hours per calendar 

month in California, Respondent must notify the Board in writing within 10 days of cessation 

of the practice ofpharmacy or the resumption of the practice ofpharmacy. Such periods of 

time shall not apply to the reduction of the probation period. It is a violation of probation for 

Respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the provisions of this condition for a 

period exceeding three years. 

"Cessation ofpractice" means any period of time exceeding 30 days in which 

Respondent is not engaged in the practice ofpharmacy as defined in Section 4052 of 

the Business and Professions Code. 

16. Violation of Probation. IfRespondent Krinsky violates probation in 

any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, Inay 

revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke 

probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent during probation, or if the Board 

requests the Office of the Attorney General file a petition to revoke probation or an 

accusation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period ofprobation shall be 

extended, until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

If Respondent has not complied with any term or condition ofprobation, the 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall automatically 

be extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other 

action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation ofprobation, to 

terminate probation, and to impose the penalty which was stayed. 
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17. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion ofprobation, 

Respondent Krinsky's license will be fully restored. 

18. No Ownership of Premises. Respondent Krinsky shall not own, have 

any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, administrator, member, officer, 

director, associate, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation currently or 

hereinafter licensed by the Board. Respondent shall sell or transfer any legal or beneficial 

interest in any entity licensed by the Board within 90 days following the effective date of this 

decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written proof thereof to the Board. 

19. Tolling of Suspension. IfRespondent Krinsky leaves California to 

reside or practice outside this state, for any period exceeding 10 days (including vacation), 

Respondent must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of 

residency or practice outside the state - or any absence exceeding a period of 10 days shall not 

apply to the reduction of the suspension period. 

Respondent shall not practice pharmacy upon returning to this state until 

notified by the Board that the period of suspension has been completed. 
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ACCEPTANCE 


I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have 

fully discussed it with my attOTIley, Ronald S. Marks, Esq .. I understand the stipulation and 

the effect it will have on Pharmacy Permit PHY 20927 and my Pharmacist License RPH 

21664. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, 

and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board ofPhannacy. 

DATED: I J:-bS/(DZ-

Respondent Eader Drug 
By Oscar Krinsky, for Leader Drug 
Re Permit No. PRY 20927 

DATED: 

ostlf!t;·
Re Pharmacist License No. RPH 211664 

I have discussed this above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order with my 

client and approve this settlement. 

DATED: / 1--- 2--.6 -- 0 2---' 
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RONALD S. MARI<.:S', ESQ. 
Attorney for Respondent 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby 

respectfully sublnitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LEADER DRUG 
152 Pine Avenue 
Long Beach, California 90802 
OSCAR J. ICRINSKY 

Phannacist -in-Charge 
Phannacy Pennit No. PRY 20927 

OSCAR J. ICRINSK.Y 
6002 Lido Lane 
Long Beach, California 90803 
Phannacist License No. RPH 21664 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2460 

OAR No. L-2002060673 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted 

by the Board ofPhannacy, Department of ConSUlner Affairs, as its Decision in this Inatter. 

This Decision shall become effective on March 26, 2003 

It is so ORDERED February 24, 2003 

BOARD OF PH.A.RlvIACY 
DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAlRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

CHRISTOPHER J. RUIZ, State Bar No. 165017 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2535 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation 
Against: 

LEADER DRUG 
152 Pine Avenue 
Long Beach, California 90802 
OSCAR J. KRINSKY 

Pharmacist-in-Charge 
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 20927 

OSCAR J. KRINSKY 
6002 Lido Lane 
Long Beach, California 90803 
Pharmacist License No. RPH 21664 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2460 

OAH No. 

FIRST AMENDED 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in 

her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of 

Consumer Affairs ("Board"). 

2. On or about October 16, 1979, the Board issued Original Pharmacy 

Permit Number PHY 20927 to Oscar J. Krinsky and Harriet Krinsky to do business as 

LEADER DRUG (Respondent Pharmacy). The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and 
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1 effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 1, 

2001, unless renewed. 

3. On or about July 22, 1960, the Board of Pharmacy issued 

Pharmacist License Number RPH 21664 to OSCAR J. KRINSKY (Respondent Krinsky). 

The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

brought herein and will expire on November 30, 2002, unless renewed. Respondent 

Krinsky has been Pharmacist-in-charge of Re,spondent Pharmacy since August 1, 

1'995. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of 

the following sections of the Business and Professions Code ("Code"). 

5. Section 4300 permits the Board to take disciplinary action to 

suspend or revoke a license or permit. 

6. Section 118(b) states the suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by 

operation of law of a license issued by a Board in the department, or its suspension, 

forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the Board or by order of a court of law, or its 

surrender without the written consent of the Board, shall not, during any period in which 

it may be renewed, restored, reissued (Section 4096), or reinstated, deprive the Board 

of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee. 

7. Section 4301 states that the Board shall take action against any 

holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been 

procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct 

shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

(d) The clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances in violation of 

subdivision (a) of Section 11153 of the Health and Safety Code. 

U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 
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(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of Chapter 9 

(commencing with Section 4000) of the Business and Professions Code or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including 

regulations established by the Board. 

8. Section 4022 defines "Dangerous Drugs" as any drug that is unsafe 

for self-medication and which by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on 

prescription. 

9. Section 4081 (a) states, in pertinent part, that records of 

manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs or dangerous 

devices shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by authorized 

officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at least three years from the date of 

making. A current inventory shall be kept by every pharmacy, or establishment holding 

a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit, registration who maintains a 

stock of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices. 

10. A. Section 4081(b) states, in pertinent part, that the owner, 

officer, and partner of any pharmacy shall be jointly responsible, with the 

pharmacist-in-charge or exemptee, for maintaining the records and inventory described 

in this section. 

B. Section 4054(b) states, in pertinent part, that the 

pharmacist-in-charge shall be responsible for a pharmacy's compliance with laws and 

regulations, both state and federal, pertaining to the practice of pharmacy. 

11. Section 4113(b) states that the pharmacist-in-charge shall be 

responsible for a pharmacy's compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations 

pertaining to the practice of pharmacy. 

12. Section 4332 states that any person who fails, neglects, or refuses 

to maintain the records required by Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an 

authorized officer or a member of the Board, fails, neglects, or refuses to produce or 
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provide the records within a reasonable time, or who willfully produces or furnishes 

records that are false, is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

13. Section 4342(a) states, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

institute any action or actions as may be provided by law and that, in its discretion, are 

necessary, to prevent the sale of pharmaceutical preparations and drugs that do not 


conform to the standard and tests as to quality and strength, provided in the latest 


edition of the United States Pharmacopoeia or the National Formulary. 


14. Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1714(c) states, in 

pertinent part, that the pharmacy and fixtures and equipment shall be maintained in a 

clean and orderly condition. 

15. Title 16 California Code of Regulations section 1717 (b)(1) states, in 

pertinent part, that in addition to the requirements of section 4036 information shall be 

maintained for each prescription on file and shall be readily retrievable and contain the 

date dispensed, and the name or initials of the dispensing pharmacist. 

16. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1717(f) states, in 

pertinent part, that a pharmacist may transfer a prescription for Schedule III, IV or V 

controlled substances to another pharmacy for refill. Prescriptions for other dangerous 

drugs which are not controlled substances may also be transferred by direct 

communication between pharmacists or by the receiving pharmacist's access to 

prescriptions or electronic files that have been created or verified by a pharmacist at the 

transferring pharmacy. The receiving pharmacist shall create a written prescription; 

identifying it as a transferred prescription; and record the date of transfer and the 

original prescription number. When a prescription transfer is accomplished via direct 

access by the receiving pharmacist, the receiving pharmacist shall notify the 

transferring pharmacy of the transfer. Information maintained by each pharmacy shall 

include identification of pharmacist(s) transferring information. 

17. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1718 states that 

"Current Inventory" as used in Section 4081 of the Business and Professions Code 
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shall be considered to include complete accountability for all dangerous d rugs handled 

by every licensee enumerated in Section 4081. 

18. Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1761 (a) states that 

no pharmacist shall compound or dispense any prescription which contains any 

significant error, omission, irregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or alteration. Upon receipt 

of any such prescription, the pharmacist shall contact the prescriber to obtain the 

information needed to validate the prescription. 

19. Health and Safety Code section 11200(a) states that no person 

shall dispense or refill a controlled sUbstance prescription more than six months after 

the date thereof. 

20. Health and Safety Code section 11200(b) states that no 

prescription for a Schedule III or IV substance may be refilled more than five times and 

in an amount, for all refills of that prescription taken together, exceeding a 120-day 

supply. 

21. Health and Safety Code section 11153(a) states, in pertinent part, 

that a prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a legitimate 

medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or her 

professional practice. The responsibility for the proper prescribing and dispensing of 

controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but a corresponding 

responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription. 

22. Health and Safety Code section 11164(b)(1) states, in pertinent 

part, that each prescription for a controlled sUbstance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V, 

except as authorized by subdivision (c), shall be subject to the following requirements: 

(1) The prescription shall be signed and dated by the prescriber and shall contain the 

name of the person for whom the controlled substance is prescribed, the name and 

quantity of the controlled sUbstance prescribed, and directions for use. 

23. Health and Safety Code section 11208 states that in a prosecution 

under this division, proof that a defendant received or has had in his possession at any 
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time a greater amount of controlled substances than is accounted for by any record 

required by law or that the amount of controlled substances possessed by the 

defendant is a lesser amount than is accounted for by any record required by law is 

prima facie evidence of guilt. 

24. Section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request 

the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the 'reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of the case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

25. Empirin #4 (generic ~ Codeine 60mg and Aspirin 500mg) is a 

dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is classified as a Schedule III 

controlled substance as listed in the Health and Safety Code section 11 056( e )(2). It is 

a narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

26. . Phenergan with Codeine Cough Syrup (generic ~ promethazine 

with Codeine) is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is classified as a 

Schedule V controlled substance as listed in the Health and Safety Code Section 

11 058(c)(1). It is a antihistamine and narcotic combination used in the treatment of 

coughing. 

27. Tylenol #3 (generic - Codeine 30mg and Acetaminophen 500mg) is 

a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is a classified as a Schedule '" 

controlled substance as listed in Health and Safety Code section 11 056(e)(2). It is a 

narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

28. Tylenol #4 (generic ~ Codeine 60mg and Acetaminophen 500mg) is 

a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is a classified as Schedule III 

controlled substance as listed in Health and Safety Code section 11056(e)(2). It is a 

narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

29". Vicodin (generic - Hydrocodone 5mg and Acetaminophen 500mg) 

is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is classified as a Schedule III 
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controlled substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section 11 056(e )(4). It is a 

narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

30. Vicodin ES (generic - Hydrocodone 7.5 and Acetaminophen 

750mg) is a dangerous drug as defined section 4022 and is classified as a Schedule III 

controlled substance as listed in the Health and Safety Code Section 11 056(e)(4). It is 

a narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Premises and Remove Expired Drugs) 

31. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 U) and (0) in conjunction with section 4342(a) and Title 16, California Code of 

Regulations section 1714(c) and as follows: 

a. On July 18, 2000, November 3, 2000, and November 9, 2000, 

Board inspectors performed routine and follow-up inspections at Respondent Pharmacy 

located at 152 Pine Avenue, Long Beach, California. 

b. During the inspections, Board inspectors found that the shelves 

were not clean. Inspectors repeatedly requested Respondents to maintain the shelves 

in a clean and orderly manner, but Respondents failed to do so. 

c. During the inspections, Board inspectors found numerous expired 

drugs on the shelves. Inspectors repeatedly requested removal of the expired drugs, 

but Respondents failed to do so. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Produce Records) 

32. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 U) and (0) for failure to produce current inventory records in violation of sections 

4081 and 4332 in that on March 19,2001, a Board inspector requested Respondents 

produce inventory records for the time period of December 1, 1999, to March 6, 2001. 
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Respondent Krinsky advised the inspector that it was too much work to produce 

invoices from McKesson and failed to comply. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Accurate Accountability) 

33. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 U) and (0) and in violation of sections 4081 (a) and (b) in conjunction with Title 16, 

California Code of Regulations section 1718 and Health and Safety Code section 

11208 in that Respondents failed to maintain compliance and control over drug 

inventory and accurate records of acquisitions and disposition of controlled substances. 

For the time period of December 1, 1999, to March 6, 2001 an audit was conducted. 

The audit revealed that Respondents did not maintain accurate records of acquisition 

and disposition of controlled substances as follows: 

A. Short 30,708 tablets of Tylenol #3 (300/0 of total purchased) 

B. Short 6,764 tablets of Tylenol #4 (30% of total purchased) 

C. Short 286 tablets of Empirin #4 (10% of total purchased) 

D. Short 201 tablets of Vicodin 

E. Over 924 tablets of Vicodin ES 

F. Short 144,250 ml or 300 pints of Phenergan with Codeine. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Meet Labeling Requirements) 

34. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

43010) and in violation of sections 4076 and 4077, in that they filled prescription 

#13846 for an albuterol inhaler that had been labeled for dispensing on November 1, 

2000, even though it bore a manufacturer's expiration date of July 2000. 
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Verify Prescriptions) 

35. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 (0) and in violation of Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1761 (a) for 

dispensing prescriptions containing omissions, irregularities and/or uncertainties as 

follows: 

a. From approximately April 14, 2000 to June 27, 2000, Respondent 

Krinsky and pharmacists under his control filled several prescriptions for controlled 

substances from Dr. William Leader. These prescriptions evidenced irregularities in 

that they were photocopied and cut into different sizes. During this time period, 

Respondents failed to verify the identity of the prescribing practitioner, or contact the 

prescriber to obtain information needed to validate the prescriptions. 

b. From approximately May 2000 to June 2000, Respondents Krinsky 

and pharmacists under his control filled several prescriptions for controlled substances 

from Dr. Michael Hamilton. These prescriptions contained irregularities and 

uncertainties in that the handwriting appeared to be inconsistent. During this time 

period, Respondents failed to verify the identity of the prescribing practitioner, or 

contact the prescriber to obtain information needed to validate the prescriptions. 

c. On May 12, 2000, Respondents Krinsky and pharmacists under 

his control filled two prescriptions for controlled substances from Dr. Marilou Apusen. 

These prescriptions contained irregularities and uncertainties in that the handwriting 

appeared to be inconsistent. Respondents failed to verify the identity of the prescribing 

practitioner, or contact the prescriber to obtain information needed to validate the 

prescriptions. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Refilling Prescriptions with Irregularities) 


36. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 
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to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defi ned in section 

4301 U) and (0) and in violation of Health and Safety Code sections 11200 and 11153 

for refilling approximately 600 prescriptions for controlled substances for more than six 

months and more than five times. For the time period of December 1, 1999, to March 

6, 2001, an audit revealed that over 600 of the 3794 prescriptions reviewed, contained 

discrepancies. Respondents failed to confirm with the physicians and determine if there 

was a legitimate medical purpose for each prescription. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Document Telephone Authorization) 

37. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301(0) in violation of Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1717(f) in that 

transfer prescriptions Rx 628050, Rx 6641591, and Rx 328341 U showed no 

documentation as to the calling pharmacy or physician for authorization of refills. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Contain Prescription Information) 

38. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301(0) in violation of Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1717(b)(1) in 

that from on or about April 14,2000 to May 30,2000, Respondents filled prescriptions 

for controlled substances including, but not limited to, Tylenol #3 and Vicodin ES, that 

did not contain either the name of the patient, quantity of drug, date filled, and the name 

or initials of the dispensing pharmacist. 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Foreign Prescription) 

39. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 (0) in conjunction with Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1717(f) in 
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that Respondents filled prescription #136766 without any documentation as to the 

calling pharmacy or physician for authorization of refills for a foreign prescription. 

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Furnishing Controlled Substances) 

40. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 (d) for clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances as described above in 

paragraphs 33, 35-39. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the 

matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a 

decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 

20927, issued to LEADER DRUG; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 21664, 

issued to OSCAR J. KRINSKY; 

3. Ordering LEADER DRUG and OSCAR J. KRINSKY and to pay the 

Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this 

case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and 

proper. 

DATED: 1/'5/Dd-I I 

PATRICIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of PharmacYH.. 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

CHRISTOPHER J. RUIZ, State Bar No. 165017 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2535 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


I n the Matter of the Accusation 
Against: 

LEADER DRUG 
152 Pine Avenue 
Long Beach, California 90802 
OSCAR J. KRINSKY 

Pharmacist-in-Charge 
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 20927 

OSCAR J. KRINSKY 
6002 Lido Lane 
Long Beach, California 90803 
Pharmacist License No. RPH 21664 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2460 

OAH No. 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in 

her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of 

Consumer Affairs ("Board"). 

2. On or about October 16, 1979, the Board issued Original Pharmacy 

Permit Number PHY 20927 to Oscar J. Krinsky and Harriet Krinsky to do business as 

LEADER DRUG (Respondent Pharmacy). The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and 
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effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 1, 

2001, unless renewed. 

3. On or about July 22, 1960, the Board of Pharmacy issued 

Pharmacist License Number RPH 21664 to OSCAR J. KRINSKY (Respondent Krinsky). 

The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

brought herein and will expire on November 30, 2002, unless renewed. Respondent 

Krinsky has been Pharmacist-in-charge of Respondent Pharmacy since August 1, 

1995. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of 

the following sections of the Business and Professions Code ("Code"). 

5. Section 4300 permits the Board to take disciplinary action to 

suspend or revoke a license or permit. 

6. Section 118(b) states the suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by 

operation of law of a license issued by a Board in the department, or its suspension, 

forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the Board or by order of a court of law, or its 

surrender without the written consent of the Board, shall not, during any period in which 

it may be renewed, restored, reissued (Section 4096), or reinstated, deprive the Board 

of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee. 

7. Section 4301 states that the Board shall take action against any 

holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been 

procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct 

shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

(d) The clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances in violation of 

subdivision (a) of Section 11153 of the Health and Safety Code. 

U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled SUbstances and dangerous drugs. 
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(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of Chapter 9 

(commencing with Section 4000) of the Business and Professions Code or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including 

regulations established by the Board. 

8. Section 4022 defines "Dangerous Drugs" as any drug that is unsafe 

for self-medication and which by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on 

prescription. 

9. Section 4081 (a) states, in pertinent part, that records of 

manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs or dangerous 

devices shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by authorized 

officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at least three years from the date of 

making. A current inventory shall be kept by every pharmacy, or establishment holding 

a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit, registration who maintains a 

stock of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices. 

10. Section 4081 (b) states, in pertinent part, that the owner, officer, 

and partner of any pharmacy shall be jointly responsible, with the pharmacist-in-charge 

or exemptee, for maintaining the records and inventory described in this section. 

11. Section 4113(b) states that the pharmacist-in-charge shall be 

responsible for a pharmacy's compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations 

pertaining to the practice of pharmacy. 

12. Section 4332 s~ates that any person who fails, neglects, or refuses 

to maintain the records required by Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an 

authorized officer or a member of the Board, fails, neglects, or refuses to produce or 

provide the records within a reasonable time, or who willfully produces or furnishes 

records that are false, is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

13. Section 4342(a) states, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

institute any action or actions as may be provided by law and that, in its discretion, are 
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necessary, to prevent the sale of pharmaceutical preparations and drugs that do not 

conform to the standard and tests as to quality and strength, provided in the latest 

edition of the United States Pharmacopoeia or the National Formulary. 

14. Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1714(c) states, in 

pertinent part, that the pharmacy and fixtures and equipment shall be maintained in a 

clean and orderly condition. 

15. Title 16 California Code of Regulations section 1717(b)(1) states, in 

pertinent part, that in addition to the requirements of section 4036 information shall be 

maintained for each prescription on file and shall be readily retrievable and contain the 

date dispensed, and the name or initials of the dispensing pharmacist. 

16. Title 16, California Code of Regulatio'ns, section 1717(f) states, in 

pertinent part, that a pharmacist may transfer a prescription for Schedule III, IV or V 

controlled substances to another pharmacy for refill. Prescriptions for other dangerous 

drugs which are not controlled substances may also be transferred by direct 

communication between pharmacists or by the receiving pharmacist's access to 

prescriptions or electronic files that have been created or verified by a pharmacist at the 

transferring pharmacy. The receiving pharmacist shall create a written prescription; 

identifying it as a transferred prescription; and record the date of transfer and the 

original prescription number. When a prescription transfer is accomplished via direct 

access by the receiving pharmacist, the receiving pharmacist shall notify the 

transferring pharmacy of the transfer. Information maintained by each pharmacy shall 

include identification of pharmacist(s) transferring information. 

17. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1718 states that 

"Current Inventory" as used in Section 4081 of the Business and Professions Code 

shall be considered to include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs handled 

by every licensee enumerated in Section 4081. 

18. Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1761(a) states that 

no pharmacist shall compound or dispense any prescription which contains any 
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significant error, omission, irregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or alteration. Upon receipt 

of any such prescription, the pharmacist shall contact the prescriber to obtain the 

information needed to validate the prescription. 

19. Health and Safety Code section 11200(a) states that no person 

shall dispense or refill a controlled substance prescription more than six months after 

the date thereof. 

20. Health and Safety Code section 11200(b) states that no 

prescription for a Schedule III or IV substance may be refilled more than five times and 

in an amount, for all refills of that prescription taken together, exceeding a 120-day 

supply. 

21. Health and Safety Code section 11153(a) states, in pertinent part, 

that a prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a legitimate 

medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or her 

professional practice. The responsibility for the proper prescribing and dispensing of 

controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but a corresponding 

responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription. 

22. Health and Safety Code section 11164(b)( 1) states, in pertinent 

part, that each prescription for a controlled sUbstance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V, 

except as authorized by subdivision (c), shall be subject to the following requirements: 

(1) The prescription shall be signed and dated by the prescriber and shall contain the 

name of the person for whom the controlled substance is prescribed, the name and 

quantity of the controlled substance prescribed, and directions for use. 

23. Health and Safety Code section 11208 states that in a prosecution 

under this division, proof that a defendant received or has had in his possession at any 

time a greater amount of controlled substances than is accounted for by any record 

required by law or that the amount of controlled substances possessed by the 

defendant is a lesser amount than is accounted for by any record required by law is 

prima facie evidence of guilt. 
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24. Section 125.3 states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request 

the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to hav~ committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of the case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

25. Empirin #4 (generic - Codeine 60mg and Aspirin 500mg) is a 

dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is classified as a Sched ule III 

controlled substance as listed in the Health and Safety Code section 11 056(e)(2). It is 

a narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

26. Phenergan with Codeine Cough Syrup (generic - promethazine 

with Codeine) is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is classified as a 

Schedule V controlled substance as listed in the Health and Safety Code Section 

11 058(c)(1). It is a antihistamine and narcotic combination used in the treatment of 

coughing. 

27. Tylenol #3 (generic - Codeine 30mg and Acetaminophen 500mg) is 

a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is a classified as a Schedule III 

controlled substance as listed in Health and Safety Code section 11 056( e )(2). It is a 

narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

28. Tylenol #4 (generic - Codeine 60mg and Acetaminophen 500mg) is 

a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is a classified as Schedule III 

controlled substance as listed in Health and Safety Code section 11056(e)(2). It is a 

narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

29. Vicodin (generic - Hydrocodone 5mg and Acetaminophen 500mg) 

is a dangerous drug as defined by section 4022 and is classified as a Schedule III 

controlled substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section 11 056(e)(4). It is a 

narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

30. Vicodin ES (generic - Hydrocodone 7.5 and Acetaminophen 

750mg) is a dangerous drug as defined section 4022 and is classified as a Schedule III 
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controlled substance as listed in the Health and Safety Code Section 11 056(e)(4). It is 

a narcotic analgesic used in the treatment of moderate to severe pain. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Premises and Remove Expired Drugs) 

31. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301U) and (0) in conjunction with section 4342(a) and Title 16, California Code of 

Regulations section 1714(c) and as follows: 

a. On July 18, 2000, November 3, 2000, and November 9, 2000, 

Board inspectors performed routine and follow-up inspections at Respondent Pharmacy 

located at 152 Pine Avenue, Long Beach, California. 

b. During the inspections, Board inspectors found that the shelves 

were not clean. Inspectors repeatedly requested Respondents to maintain the shelves 

in a clean and orderly manner, but Respondents failed to do so. 

c. During the inspections, Board inspectors found numerous expired 

drugs on the shelves. Inspectors repeatedly requested removal of the expired drugs, 

but Respondents failed to do so. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Produce Records) 

32. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 U) and (0) for failure to produce current inventory records in violation of sections 

4081 and 4332 in that on March 19,2001, a Board inspector requested Respondents 

produce inventory records. Respondent Krinsky advised the inspector that it was too 

much work and failed to comply. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Maintain Accurate Accountability) 


33. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 
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to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301U) and (0) and in violation of sections 4081(a) and (b) in conjunction with Title 16, 

California Code of Regulations section 1718 and Health and Safety Code section 

11208 in that Respondents failed to maintain compliance and control over drug 

inventory and accurate records of acquisitions and disposition of controlled substances. 

For the time period of December 28, 1999 through August 11, 2000, an audit was 

conducted. The audit revealed that Respondents did not maintain accurate records of 

acquisition and dispositio~ of controlled substances as follows: 

A. Short 30,708 tablets of Tylenol #3 (30% of total purchased) 

B. Short 6,764 tablets of Tylenol #4 (30% of total purchased) 

C. Short 286 tablets of Empirin #4 (100/0 of total purchased) 

D. Short 201 tablets of Vicodin 

E. Over 924 tablets of Vicodin ES 

F. Short 144,250 ml or 300 pints of Phenergan with Codeine. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Meet Labeling Requirements) 

34. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 U) and in violation of sections 4076 and 4077, in that they filled prescription 

#13846 for an albuterol inhaler that had been labeled for dispensing on November 1, 

2000, even though it bore a manufacturer's expiration date of July 2000. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Verify Prescriptions) 

35. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301(0) and in violation of Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 1761(a) for 

dispensing prescriptions containing omissions, irregularities and/or uncertainties as 

follows: 
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a. From approximately April 14, 2000 to June 27,2000, Respondent 

Krinsky and pharmacists under his control filled several prescriptions for controlled 

substances from Dr. William Leader. These prescriptions evidenced irregularities in 

that they were photocopied and cut into different sizes. During this time period, 

Respondents failed to verify the identity of the prescribing practitioner, or contact the 

prescriber to obtain information needed to validate the prescriptions. 

b. From approximately May 2000 to June 2000, Respondents Krinsky 

and pharmacists under his control filled several prescriptions for controlled substances 

from Dr. Michael Hamilton. These prescriptions contained irregularities and 

uncertainties in that the handwriting appeared to be inconsistent. During this time 

period, Respondents failed to verify the identity of the prescribing practitioner, or 

contact the prescriber to obtain information needed to validate the prescriptions. 

c. On May 12, 2000, Respondents Krinsky and pharmacists under 

his control filled two prescriptions for controlled SUbstances from Dr. Marilou Apusen. 

These prescriptions contained irregularities and uncertainties in that the handwriting 

appeared to be inconsistent. Respondents failed to verify the identity of the prescribing 

practitioner, or contact the prescriber to obtain information needed to validate the 

prescriptions. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Refilling Prescriptions with Irregularities) 


36. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 U) and (0) and in violation of Health and Safety Code sections 11200 and 11153 

for refilling approximately 600 prescriptions for controlled substances for more than six 

months and more than five times. For the time period of December 28, 1999 through 

August 11, 2000, an audit revealed that over 600 of the 3794 prescriptions reviewed, 

contained discrepancies. Respondents failed to confirm with the physicians and 

determine if there was a legitimate medical purpose for each prescription. 
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Document Telephone Authorization) 


37. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 (0) in violation of Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1 717(f) in that 

transfer prescriptions Rx 628050, Rx 6641591, and Rx 328341 U showed no 

documentation as to the calling pharmacy or physician for authorization of refills. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Contain Prescription Information) 


38. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301 (0) in violation of Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1717(b )(1) in 

that from on or about April 14,2000 to May 30,2000, Respondents filled prescriptions 

for controlled substances including, but not limited to, Tylenol #3 and Vicodin ES, that 

did not contain either the name of the patient, quantity of drug, date filled, and the name 

or initials of the dispensing pharmacist. 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Foreign Prescription) 

39. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 

4301(0) in conjunction with Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1717(f) in 

that Respondents filled prescription #136766 without any documentation as to the 

calling pharmacy or physician for authorization of refills for a foreign prescription. 

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Furnishing Controlled Substances) 

40. Respondents Pharmacy and Krinsky have subjected their licenses 

to discipline pursuant to section 4301 for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 
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4301 (d) for clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances as described above in 

paragraphs 35-39. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the 

matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a 

decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 

20927, issued to LEADER DRUG; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 21664, 

issued to OSCAR J. KRINSKY; 

3. Ordering LEADER DRUG and OSCAR J. KRINSKY and to pay the 

Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this 

case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and. 

proper. 

DATED: J+1t-t/Od
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PATRICIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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